Common Stock in this offering at an assumed offering price of $5.55 per share (which is an estimate based on the last reported price for a share of our
Class  A Common Stock on June  29, 2023, after giving effect to the Reverse Stock Split) after deducting sales commissions and estimated offering
expenses payable by us of $2,063,765, our adjusted net tangible book value as of March 31, 2023 would have been approximately $96.8 million, or
$3.71 per share of Class A Common Stock. This amount represents an immediate increase in net tangible book value of $1.35 per share of our Class A
Common Stock to existing stockholders and an immediate dilution of $1.84 per share of our Class A Common Stock to purchasers in this offering. As
discussed on page S-5 of this prospectus supplement, the Reverse Stock Split was approved on July 6, 2023, and is expected to be consummated on or
before October 2, 2023, at a ratio of (a) one new share of Class A Common Stock for 15 shares of Class A Common Stock then issued and outstanding;
and (b) one new share of Class B Common Stock for 15 shares of Class B Common Stock then issued and outstanding) and this information is being
provided to illustrate the change in net tangible book value and dilution as a result of the consummation of the Reverse Stock Split.

This offering does not have a stated offer price because it is an at-the-market offering; accordingly, the closing price of our Class A Common
Stock from June 29, 2023, was used for purposes of the computations and discussion above, including the estimate of the closing price of a share of our
Class A Common Stock, assuming that the Reverse Stock Split was consummated on June 29, 2023. As such, any per share price paid by purchasers that
deviate from this share price used would change the respective calculations. This information is supplied for illustrative purposes only and may differ
based on the actual offering price and the actual number of shares offered.

The following table illustrates the dilution on a per share basis to new investors participating in this offering:

Pre-Reverse
Stock Split

Post-Reverse
Stock Split

Assumed public offering price per share of Class A Common Stock   $0.3701   $5.55
Net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023   $0.16   $2.36
Increase in net tangible book value per share attributable to this offering   $0.03   $1.35

As adjusted net tangible book value per share as of March 31, 2023, after giving effect to
this offering   $ 0.19   $3.71

Dilution per share of Class A Common Stock to new investors in this offering   $ 0.18   $1.84

S-14

Table of Contents

Prior to the Reverse Stock Split and during the period in which we may only offer and sell 50,000,000 shares in this Offering: (i) an increase of
$0.10 per share in the price at which the shares are sold from the assumed offering price of $0.3701 per share (the closing price of our Class A Common
Stock on June 29, 2023) after deducting sales commissions and estimated offering expenses payable by us of $1,026,390, would increase our adjusted
net tangible book value per share after the offering to $0.21 per share and would increase the dilution in net tangible book value per share to new